## PUBLIC MATTER

JAN 31 2008

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of	) Case No. 08-ZA-10405-RAP ) ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT
JACQUELINE STATEN,	
Member No. 175733,	
A Member of the State Bar.	}

On January 28, 2008, Award Debtor Jacqueline Staten filed a motion to terminate the involuntary inactive enrollment imposed by this court effective January 8, 2008, in State Bar case number 07-AE-14533. (Business and Professions Code section 6203(d)(4) and rule 710 Rules of Procedure of State Bar.) On January 30, 2008, Jill Sperber, Director of the State Bar's Mandatory Fee Arbitration Program, filed a response indicating no opposition thereto.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause appearing, the court GRANTS the motion terminating the involuntary inactive enrollment effective forthwith.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 31, 2008

RICHARD A. PLATEL Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag\* 035 117 882

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on January 31, 2008, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JACQUELINE STATEN LAW OFC JACQUELINE STATEN, ESQ 895 DOVE ST 3FL NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

ARNE WERCHICK
WERCHICK & WERCHICK
135 CHELSEA CIR
PALM DESERT CA 92260

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

JILL SPERBER, FEE ARB, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

January 31, 2008.

Johnnie Lee Smith Case Administrator

State Bar Court,